# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lance C. GRACE	06/10/2008
R. Craig SPARLING	06/10/2008
Ronald E. ALLRED	06/19/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEAR SKIES UNLIMITED, INC.	
Street Address:	9621 Camino del Sol N.E.	
City:	Albuquerque	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87111-1522	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12047995

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)551-1705

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202 551 1700 Phone:

prosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com Email:

Correspondent Name: PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Address Line 1: 875 15th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56791.00003.UTL1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jane Inyoung Song

**Total Attachments: 5** 

500628070

source=56791\_00003\_UTL\_Assignment#page1.tif source=56791\_00003\_UTL\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT **REEL: 021429 FRAME: 0330** 

source=56791\_00003\_UTL\_Assignment#page3.tif source=56791\_00003\_UTL\_Assignment#page4.tif source=56791\_00003\_UTL\_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 021429 FRAME: 0331

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Lance C. GRACE, of 44 Marble Canyon Drive, Alamogordo, NM 88310, R. Craig SPARLING, of 1111 Maple Street, P.O. Box 1215, Cloudcroft, NM 88317-1215, and Ronald E. ALLRED, of 9621 Camino del Sol NE. Albuquerque, NM 87111-1522, all of us citizens of the United States of America, hereby assign to CLEAR SKIES UNLIMITED, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 9621 Camino del Sol N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87111-1522, U.S.A. (the "Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention and improvements which are described or claimed in the U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/047,995 filed on March 13, 2008, entitled

## METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR REDUCING COMBUSTION EMISSIONS,

related applications including all utility, divisionals, continuations in whole or in part, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, foreign counterparts and extensions of any of the preceding (hereinafter called the "Patent Applications"), and all future United States patents and foreign patents issued from the Patent Applications (hereinafter called the "Patents"), and the right to claim priority to any of the preceding, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted, for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the Patents to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We, and our heirs, executors and administrators, agree to perform, without charge to Assignee, all acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to permit and assist Assignee in perfecting and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest throughout the world in all Patents and Patent Applications and the intellectual property rights therein assigned to Assignee hereunder. Such acts may include execution of documents, including any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith reasonably necessary to perfect such benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest in Assignee or its successors or assigns, assistance and cooperation in the registration and enforcement of applicable intellectual property rights or other legal proceedings, including providing documents and materials in our possession or control, testifying in any legal proceedings, signing lawful papers and making all lawful oaths, and generally doing everything

> PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP 3579 VALLEY CENTRE DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92130 (858) 720-2500 (TELEPHONE) (858) 720-2555 (FACSIMILE)

58431670 1.DOC

PATENT **REEL: 021429 FRAME: 0332** 

possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for applicable intellectual property rights.

We hereby represent and warrant that (i) we have the right to assign the Patents, the Patent Applications, and the intellectual property rights assigned to Assignee under this Assignment, (ii) we have not granted any right or license to the Patent Applications, the Patents or the intellectual property rights assigned under this Assignment to anyone except Assignee, (iii) prior to the execution of this Assignment, our right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and the Patents had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

If Assignee or its successor or assign is unable, for any reason, to obtain our assistance as set forth in the paragraph above, we hereby designate and appoint Assignee or its successor or assign as our agent and attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution in our name and stead, to act for us and on our behalf to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge, verify, file and deliver any and all instruments and assurances and to perform all other lawfully permitted acts necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or its successor or assign or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto with the same legal force and effect as if executed by us. We hereby declare that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 3579 Valley Centre Drive San Diego, CA 92130 (858) 720-2500 (Telephone) (858) 720-2555 (Facsimile)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

Lance C. GRACE	9/
Signature:	Love
Date: 10 Jun 108	
•	
STATE OF WY	) ) ss
COUNTY OF OLO	)

On 6-10-08 befor	eme, Laura R	Panell, persona	ılly appeared
lance C. Grav	<u>.</u> e		

personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL

Laura R. Pannell

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for said County and State

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 3579 Valley Centre Drive San Diego, CA 92130 (858) 720-2500 (Telephone) (858) 720-2555 (Facsimile)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

R. Craig SPARLING
Signature: Color Date: Color O8

STATE OF MY )

COUNTY OF OHOM )

On to 10-08 before me, L. Craig Sparting, personally appeared

personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL

Laura R. Pannell

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires: -18-09

Nozary Public in and for said County and State

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP 3579 VALLEY CENTRE DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92130 (858) 720-2500 (TELEPHONE) (858) 720-2555 (FACSIMILE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

Signature: Kong E
Date: 6/19/08
STATE OF New Mexico ) ) ss COUNTY OF Bernalillo )
On time 19th, 2008 before me, Mariah Medley, Notary, personally appeared
personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

personally known to me - OR -  $\square$  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL

Mariah A. Medley

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

My Commission Expires: 08140010

Ronald E. ALLRED

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP
3579 VALLEY CENTRE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130
(858) 720-2500 (TELEPHONE)
(858) 720-2555 (FACSIMILE)

5

**RECORDED: 08/22/2008** 

ary Public in and for said County and State